

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA**

JOANN CHASE, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	Civ. No. 1:19-CV-00143-DLH-CRH
ANDEAVOR LOGISTICS, L.P., et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE
TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS TO DISMISS
(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)**

Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP

Keith M. Harper (DC Bar No. 451956)
Stephen M. Anstey (DC Bar No. 1048793)
607 14th Street, NW, Suite. 900
Washington, DC 20005-2018
Telephone: (202) 508-5844
Facsimile: (202) 315-3241

Dustin T. Greene (NC Bar No. 38193)
1001 W. Fourth Street
Winston-Salem, NC 27101
Telephone: (336) 607-7300
Facsimile: (336) 607-7500

Jason P. Steed (TX Bar No. 24070671)
2001 Ross Avenue Suite 4400
Dallas, TX USA 75201
Telephone: (214) 922-7112
Facsimile: (241) 583-5731

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

II. BACKGROUND2

III. ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITIES.....10

A. This Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over All Plaintiffs’ Claims Because Those Claims Arise Under Federal Law—Both Federal Common Law and Federal Statutes and Regulations10

1. Legal standard for Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction11

2. Claims involving trespass to or leasing of Indian trust land arise under federal law12

3. A long line of cases makes clear that this Court has subject matter jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ federal common law claims for Trespass to their trust allotments.....13

4. Defendants’ efforts to avoid the plethora of authorities upholding individual Indians’ rights to sue in federal court to protect their rights in trust allotments are without merit19

a. The Oneida decisions defeat Defendants’ arguments19

b. Defendants misconstrue the holding of Mottaz27

c. Defendants’ other cases are readily distinguishable29

5. This Court independently has subject matter jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ claims for breach of the 1993 Easement33

6. This Court also has subject matter jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ unjust enrichment claims.....35

7. Accepting Defendants’ subject matter jurisdiction arguments would leave Plaintiffs’ without a remedy because claims regarding Indian trust land cannot be brought in state court38

B. There Are No Grounds to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Claims for Failure to Join the United States40

1. Defendants’ arguments under Rule 19(a) are meritless43

2. The United States is not an indispensable party under Rule 19(b)48

C.	Plaintiffs Are Not Required to Await the Results of Any Administrative Process to Assert Their Own Property Rights	53
D.	Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Under Rule 12(b)(6) Also Fails	62
1.	Legal standard for Plaintiffs Rule 12(b)(6) motion.....	63
2.	Plaintiffs have unquestionably pled a claim for federal common law trespass (Count I).....	63
3.	Plaintiffs have the right to bring an action for breach of the 1993 Easement (Count II)	64
4.	Plaintiffs have stated a claim for unjust enrichment (Count III).....	65
5.	Plaintiffs are entitled to pursue punitive damages	71
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

16th & K Hotel, LP v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.,
276 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 41

Adams v. Eagle Road Oil LLC,
No. 16-CV-0757-CVE-TLW, 2017 WL 1363316 (N.D. Okla. Apr. 12, 2017) 4

Agua Caliente Band of Mission Indians v. Riverside Cnty.,
442 F.2d 1184 (9th Cir. 1971) 43

Alaska Dep’t. of Public Works v. Agli,
472 F. Supp. 70 (D. Alaska 1979) 39

All Mission Indian Hous. Auth. v. Silvas,
680 F. Supp. 330 (C.D. Cal. 1987) 39

Arbaugh v. Y 7 H Corp.,
546 U.S. 500 (2006)..... 15

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 63

Babbitt v. Youpee,
519 U.S. 234 (1997)..... 5, 6

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 63, 67

Bird Bear v. McLean Cnty.,
513 F.2d 190 (8th Cir. 1975) 49

Brewer v. Hoxie Sch. Dist. No. 46,
238 F.2d 91 (8th Cir. 1956) 22

Bryan v. Itasca Cty., Minnesota,
426 U.S. 373 (1976)..... 39, 40

Buzzard v. Okla. Tax Comm’n,
992 F.2d 1073 (10th Cir. 1993) 4, 22, 31

Campbell v. Am. Crane Corp.,
60 F.3d 1329 (8th Cir. 1995) 67

Capitan Grande Band of Mission Indians v. Helix Irr. Dist.,
514 F.2d 465 (9th Cir 1975) 18

Catawba Indian Tribe of South Carolina v. South Carolina,
865 F.2d 1444 (4th Cir. 1989) 22

Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams,
482 U.S. 386 (1987)..... 11

Choctaw & Chickasaw Nations v. Seitz,
193 F.2d 456 (10th Cir. 1951) 42

Clark Equip. Co. v. Armstrong Equip. Co.,
431 F.2d 54 (5th Cir. 1970) 69

Cnty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation,
502 U.S. 251 (1992)..... 3, 5, 6, 21

Cobell v. Babbitt,
30 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 17, 18

Cobell v. Babbitt,
91 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 6

Cobell v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 6

Comstock Oil & Gas Inc. v. Alabama & Coughatta Indian Tribes of Tex.,
261 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001) 34

Darby v. Cisneros,
509 U.S. 137 (1993)..... 54, 60, 62

Davilla v. Enable Midstream Partners, L.P.,
247 F. Supp. 3d 1233 (“*Davilla IP*”) (W.D. Okla. 2017) 17

Davilla v. Enable Midstream Partners, L.P.,
913 F.3d 959 (“*Davilla IIF*”) (10th Cir. 2019) passim

Davilla v. Enable Midstream Partners, L.P.,
No. CIV-15-1262-M, 2016 WL 6952356 2 (“*Davilla I*”) (W.D. Okla. Nov. 28,
2016) 9, 17, 43, 44

Dolan v. City of Tigard,
512 U.S. 374 (1994)..... 32, 47

F.T.C. v. Network Serv. Depot, Inc.,
617 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2010) 69

First Nat’l Bank of Aberdeen v. Aberdeen Nat’l Bank,
627 F.2d 843 (8th Cir. 1980) 12

Fort Yates Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 4 v. Murphy ex rel. C.M.B.,
786 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 2015) 41

Gilmore v. Weatherford,
694 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2012) passim

Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.,
545 U.S. 308 (2005)..... 36, 37

Guaranty Trust Co. of N.Y. v. York,
326 U.S. 99 (1945)..... 69

Gully v. First Nat’l Bank,
299 U.S. 109 (1936)..... 11

H.F. Allen Orchards v. United States,
749 F.2d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1984)..... 64

Heffle v. State,
633 P.2d 264 (Alaska 1981)..... 40

Hodel v. Irving,
481 U.S. 704 (1987)..... 47

Houle v. Cent. Power Elec. Co-op, Inc.,
No. 4:09-cv-021, 2011 WL 1464918 (D.N.D. March 24, 2011) passim

In re Heff,
197 U.S. 488 (1905)..... 5, 20, 21

In re Humbolt Fir, Inc.,
426 F. Supp. 292 (N.D. Cal. 1977) 39

In re Magna Entm’t Corp.,
438 B.R. 380 (D. Del. Bankr. 2010) 69

Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
476 U.S. 834 (1986)..... 27

Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.,
500 U.S. 90 (1991)..... 68, 69

Kishell v. Turtle Mountain Hous. Auth.,
816 F.2d 1273 (8th Cir. 1987) 29, 30, 31

Kodiak Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. v. Burr,
___ F.3d ___ 2019 WL 3540423 (8th Cir. 2019) 34

Larkin v. Paugh,
276 U.S. 431 (1928)..... 21

Loberg v. Alford,
372 N.W.2d 912 (N.D. 1985) 70

Lochthowe v. C.F. Peterson Estate,
692 N.W.2d 120 (N.D. 2005) 66, 67

Loring v. United States,
610 F.2d 649 (9th Cir. 1979) 16, 32, 33, 35

Lustgraaf v. Behrens,
619 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2010) 41

Marek v. Avista Corp.,
No. CV4-493, N E.J.L., 2006 WL 449259 (D. Idaho Feb. 23, 2006)..... 32, 33

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community,
695 F.3d 406 (6th Cir. 2012) 37

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 759 (1985)..... 28, 54

*Naegle Outdoor Advert. Co. v. Acting Sacramento Area Dir., Bureau of Indian
Affairs*,
24 IBIA 169 (Interior Bd. of Indian Appeals 1993) 34, 35

Nahno-Lopez v. Houser,
625 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2010) passim

Narragansett Tribe of Indians v. S. Rhode Island Land Dev. Corp.,
418 F. Supp. 798 (D.R.I. 1976)..... passim

Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 845 (1985)..... 12, 13, 15

Nichols v. Rysavy,
809 F.2d 1317 (8th Cir. 1987) 51, 52

Nyffeler Const., Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor,
760 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2014) 15

Oneida Cnty., N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation,
470 U.S. 226 (“*Oneida II*”) (1985) passim

Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State v. Oneida County,
434 F.Supp. 527 (N.D.N.Y. 1977)..... 43

Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. County of Oneida,
 414 U.S. 661 (“*Oneida I*”) (1974) passim

Perfect Fit Indus., Inc. v. Acme Quilting Co.,
 646 F.2d 800 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 69

Pinkham v. Lewiston Orchards Irrigation Dist.,
 862 F.2d 184 (9th Cir. 1988) 31, 32

Poafpybitty v. Skelly Oil Co.,
 390 U.S. 365 (1968)..... passim

Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. v. Barboan,
 857 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2017) 3

*Public Service Co. of New Mexico v. Approximately 15.49 Acres of Land in
 McKinley Cty., New Mexico*,
 No. 15 CV 501 JAP/CG, 2016 WL 10538199 (D.N.M. Apr. 4, 2016) 17, 28, 62

Puyallup Indian Tribe v. Port of Tacoma,
 717 F.2d 1251 (9th Cir. 1983) 42, 49

Satz v. ITT Financial Corp.,
 619 F.2d 738 (8th Cir. 1980)..... 3

Schutten v. Shell Oil Co.,
 421 F.2d 869 (5th Cir. 1970) 44

Sioux Honey Ass'n v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.,
 672 F.3d 1041 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 64

Sokaogon Chippewa Cmty. V. State of Wis.,
 879 F.2d 300 (7th Cir. 1989) 41, 48

Spirit Lake Tribe v. North Dakota,
 262 F.3d 732 (8th Cir. 2001) 41, 48

Taylor v. Anderson,
 234 U.S. 74 (1914)..... 21, 22, 29, 31

Tenneco Oil Co. v. Sac & Fox Tribe of Indians of Okla.,
 725 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1984) 35

The Fair v. Kohler Die & Specialty Co.,
 228 U.S. 22 (1913)..... 12

Two Shields v. United States,
 119 Fed. Cl. 762 (2015) 4

<i>Two Shields v. Wilkinson</i> , 790 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2015)	4, 51
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 280 U.S. 183 (1930).....	6
<i>United States v. McConnell</i> , 258 B.R. 869 (N.D. Tex. Bankr. 2001).....	69
<i>United States v. Milner</i> , 583 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2009)	15, 70
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986).....	27, 28, 42
<i>United States v. Pend Oreille Pub. Utility Dist. No. 1</i> , 28 F.3d 1544 (9th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 271 U.S. 467 (1926).....	4, 20
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941).....	69
<i>United States v. Pelican</i> , 232 U.S. 442 (1914).....	20
<i>Wolfchild v. Redwood County</i> , 824 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 731 F.3d 1280 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	30
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1151.....	4
24 Stat. 388	4
25 U.S.C. § 323.....	65
25 U.S.C. § 324.....	8, 61, 65
25 U.S.C. § 325.....	16, 65
25 U.S.C. § 345.....	passim
25 U.S.C. § 348.....	5, 14

25 U.S.C. § 349..... 5, 20

25 U.S.C. § 3713..... 33

25 U.S.C. § 391..... 5

25 U.S.C. § 461..... 6

25 U.S.C. § 5101..... 6

25 U.S.C. § 5102..... 6

25 U.S.C. §§ 323-328 passim

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 1353..... 16, 33, 39

28 U.S.C. § 1360..... 7, 39, 40

28 U.S.C. § 1360(a) 7, 38

28 U.S.C. § 1360(b) 7, 39

28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 38

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) 38

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 33

28 U.S.C. § 2202..... 33

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) 16

28 U.S.C. § 2415..... 26

28 U.S.C. § 2415(a) 26

28 U.S.C. § 2415(b) 25, 26

28 U.S.C. § 2415(c) 26

32 Stat. 641 §§ 12, 16 (1902)..... 21

Burke Act of 1906,
34 Stat. 182 5, 20

Dawes Act of 1887..... 31

Other Authorities

25 C.F.R. § 169.1 7

25 C.F.R. § 169.107 8

25 C.F.R. § 169.125(c)(5)(ix) 8, 33

25 C.F.R. § 169.3(a)..... 8

25 C.F.R. § 169.402 56

25 C.F.R. § 169.402(a)(1)..... 56

25 C.F.R. § 169.403(b) 57

25 C.F.R. § 169.404 56

25 C.F.R. § 169.410 passim

25 C.F.R. § 169.413 passim

80 Fed. Reg. 1942-48 30

80 Fed. Reg. 72492-01 46, 58

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 2, 62, 63, 71

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7)..... 1, 40, 53

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a) passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d)(3)..... 67

Rules

5C Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 1359
(3d ed. 2004) 41

Colby Branch, ACCESSING INDIAN LAND FOR MINERAL DEVELOPMENT,
2005 No. 5 RMMLF-Inst. Paper No. 3, at 22 (Rocky Mountain Mineral Law
Foundation 2005) 17

Pub. L. 240 § 4(b) 39

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 929 (1979) 70

Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 40 (Trespass,
Conversion, and Comparable Wrongs) cmt. b (2011) 70
